

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL DIXON,

Petitioner,

v.

LLOYD JACOBS, Individually and in his official capacity
as President, University of Toledo;
WILLIAM LOGIE, Individually and in his official capacity
as Vice President for Human Resources and
Campus Safety, University of Toledo,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD THOMPSON
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DR.
P.O. Box 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113
(855) 835-2352
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

 I. The Sixth Circuit’s Adoption and Application
 of the *Rose* Presumption in this Case Is an
 Unwarranted and Improper Extension of the
 Elrod/Branti Analysis 9

 II. The United States Courts of Appeals Are
 Divided in Their Application of the
 Elrod/Branti Analysis to Employee Speech
 Cases 12

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 17, 2012) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio Western Division (February 6, 2012) App. 23

Appendix C Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (February 27, 2013) App. 45

Appendix D Article by Michael Miller App. 47

Appendix E Article by Crystal Dixon App. 51

Appendix F Article by Dr. Lloyd Jacobs App. 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barker v. City of Del City</i> , 215 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Biggs v. Best, Best, & Krieger</i> , 189 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7
<i>Curinga v. City of Clairton</i> , 357 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fazio v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 125 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Foote v. Town of Bedford</i> , 642 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	7, 11, 12

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	19
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Jones v. Dodson</i> , 727 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 15
<i>Latham v. Office of the Att’y Gen. of Ohio</i> , 395 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	8
<i>McEvoy v. Spencer</i> , 124 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	5, 6, 16
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	14, 15

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) *passim*

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 7

Rose v. Stephens,
291 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Silberstein v. City of Dayton,
440 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2006) 11

Stough v. Gallagher,
967 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1992) 15

Stromberg v. Cal.,
283 U.S. 359 (1931) 17

Vargas-Harrison v. Racine Unified Sch. Dist.,
272 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2001) 15

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 8, 19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 5
